

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARK NUNEZ, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 11-cv-5845 (LTS) (JCF)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF THE BRONX DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES,
NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE OF HARLEM, NEW YORK COUNTY
DEFENDER SERVICES, AND QUEENS DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CONTEMPT AND
APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER**

Brooklyn Defender Services
177 Livingston St, 7th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(347) 831 – 7643

Civil Rights in the Criminal Legal System Clinic
Washington Square Legal Services
NYU School of Law
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992 – 8824

Dated: December 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Department is Responsible for Violence Causing Grave and Immediate Harm to People
 in Custody..... 5

 A. DOC Staff Brutalize People in Custody with Unnecessary and Excessive Use of Force. 5

 B. The Department Fuels Violence Between Incarcerated People and Perpetuates Chaos
 and Disorder 13

 II. Experiencing and Witnessing Violence at DOC Facilities Causes Incarcerated People to
 Suffer Trauma and Psychological Harm 17

 A. Trauma from DOC Dysfunction and Violence Leads to Higher Rates of Self-Harm and
 Mental Health Issues For People in Custody 17

 B. Trauma From Violence Results in Long-Term Physical and Psychological Harm 19

 C. Trauma from Violence in DOC Facilities Threatens the Integrity of the Criminal Legal
 System 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
 No. 01-cv-1351, 2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005),
aff'd, *Brown v. Plata*, 563 U.S. 493 (2011) 4

United States v. Hinds Cnty.,
 No. 16-cv-489, 2023 WL 1186925 (S.D. Miss. Jan 30, 2023) 4

Other Authorities

Jhilam Biswas et al., *Treatment Delayed Is Treatment Denied*,
 46 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 447 (2018)..... 17

Calli M. Cain & Jared M. Ellison, *Identifying Individuals at Risk of Suicide and
 Self-Harm in Jail*, *Corrections*, Jan. 22, 2022 17

Chronic Traumatic Encephalopathy (CTE), Alzheimer’s Ass’n, 21

Combs et al., *Posttraumatic Stress, Panic Disorder, Violence, and Recidivism Among
 Local Jail Detainees*, 15 Int’l J. Prisoner Health 366 (2019)..... 16, 20, 21

Mika’il DeVeaux, *The Trauma of the Incarceration Experience*,
 48 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 257 (2023) 19, 20, 21

Fovet et al., *Trauma Exposure and PTSD Among Men Entering Jail: A Comparative
 Study with the General Population*, 145 J. Psychiatric Rsch. 205 (2022) 20, 21

Chris Haney, *The Wages of Prison Overcrowding: Harmful Psychological Consequences
 and Dysfunctional Correctional Reactions*, 22 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y. 265 (2023) 16

Fatos Kaba et al., *Solitary Confinement and Risk of Self-Harm Among Jail Inmates*,
 104 Am. J. Public Health 442 (2014)..... 17

Huinan Liu et al., *Trauma Exposure and Mental Health of Prisoners and Ex-prisoners:
 A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis*, 89 Clinical Psych. Rev. 1 (2021) 19, 20, 21

New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, *Jail Population in New York State*,
 Nov. 2, 2023,..... 24

Alicia Piper & David Berle, *The Association Between Trauma Experienced During
 Incarceration and PTSD Outcomes: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis*,
 30 J. Forensic Psychiatry & Psych. 854 (2019) 19, 20, 21

Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, *Detaining the Poor: How Money Bail Perpetuates an Endless Cycle of Poverty and Jail Time*, Prison Pol’y Initiative, May 10, 2016 24

Siegler et al., *Head Trauma in Jail and Implications for Chronic Traumatic Encephalopathy in the United States: Case Report and Results of Injury Surveillance in NYC Jails*, 28 J. Health Care for the Poor and Underserved 1042 (2017) 21

Western et al. *The Cumulative Risk of Jail Incarceration*, 118 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Scis. (2021)... 24

Emily Widra, *No Escape: The Trauma of Witnessing Violence in Prison*, Prison Pol’y Initiative (Dec. 2, 2020), 16

Wolff et al., *Trauma Exposure and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Among Incarcerated Men*, 91 J. Urb. Health 707 (2014)..... 20
